FIRST AMENDMENT TO GOLF COURSE HANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS.. FIRST AMENDMENT TO GOLF COURSE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (the
"Amendment"), is made as of this day of N0V 0 & 1991 , 1991,

Dy and between the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, a municipal
corporation of the State of Maryland acting by and through the Board of
Recreation and Parks, the Department of Recreation and Parks and the
Department of Public Nz;rks (the "City"), and Baltimore Municipal Golf

Corporation, a non-profit corporation of the State of Maryland ("BMeC").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and BMGC are parties to a Golf Course Management
Agreement dated and approved by the City's Board of Estimates on January 30,
1985 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to amend the Agreement by the addition
of Article XIV entitled, "Activities Fund".

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
adequacy of which are here'E} acknowledged, the City and BMGC hereby agree as
follows:

A. The Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed except as it may be

hereinafter amended.

B. A1l terms used herein shall be defined as set forth in the
Agreement,

C. The partijes agree to the insertion of an additional Article as
follows:

“EXHIBIT




ARTICLE XIV. ACTIVITIES FUND

14.1 The City and BMGC agree to the creation of an “Activities Fund"
which shall pe administered jointly by the City's Director of Recreation and
Parks and the Chairman of the Board of BMGC (the "Administrators”), t:oth of
whom shall serve ex officjo. The "Activities Fund” shall be used solely for
the purpose of funding championship playoff activities of children and youth
athletic teams sponsored by the Baltimore City Department of Recreat"ion and
Parks and/or travel, ]odéing, entrance fees or other expénses incurred by
children and youth who have attained a special level of excellence in certain
othér endeavors sponsored or endorsed by the City.

14.2 BMGC covenants and agrees to annually contribute to the Activities
Fund an amount equal to 350,000 per 18-hole Golf Course Property (Clifton
Park, Forest Park, Mount Pleasant and Pine Ridge) and $25,000 per 9-hole Golf
Course Property (Carroll Park). Tne initial annual contribution of $225,000
shall be made on July 1, 1992 and thereafter on July 1 of each succeeding year
during the term of the Agreement. Beginning on July 2, 1996, and each
five-year anniversary thereafter, the parties agree to determine if BMGC's
annual contribution should be increased or decreased based on then current
economic conditions. i

14.3 1f any disagreements arise as to the administration of the
Activities Fund, or in the event of any question regarding the intent of this
Article X[V, the Administrators shall present such issue to the Mayor of. the
C-ity of Baltimore whose decision or interpretation shall be final and binding.

14.4 The City ana BMGC agree to execute such other and further documents
as may De reasonably requested, appropriate oOr necessary to carry out the

purposes and intent of tne provisions of this Article XIVY.



wa 3

14.5 The obligations under this Article XIV are exclusive of any other
obligations of the Agreement and any contributions by BMGC pursuant hereto
- shall be made without set-off, recoupment or diminishment.

WITNESS, the hands and seals of the parties hereto as of the dqy.and year
above written. |

ATTEST: BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS

\ju/u-/ My (%GQ . '(sm)

Laura E. Perry
President

DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS

Lloedt
(FiaAt irech S 7 sl QJQM (SEAL)

Mariyn J. Perritt
Director

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

%/ Z o AL (SEAL)

~George/G. Balog
Director

Al atodi of the City Seal
BALTIMORE MUNICIPAL GOLF CORPORATION

(_,‘[Eﬁ CT[AL\ (SEAL)

Henry Miller
Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROYED BY THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

Q -Z—b— /M . N0V 0 6 1591

Ambrose T. Hariman ; Clerk L/ Date
veputy City Solicitor

Being page three of a three-page 5mendment between the Mayor and
City Council of Bzltimore and Baltimore Municipal Golf Corporation



L L

18/13/2804 15:48 416«14539 BALTIMORE Mumam‘ PAGE B3

RE=CREATION AND PARKS - PEOPLE ARE OUR BUSINESS

NAME &
TITLE

CITY ol

NAlE &

AGENCY

themae V. Ovwerton Director
BALTIMORE

Department of Recreation and Parks

ADCRESSE 0q Faer D rive - Room #106 MEM O

suBscTEecond Amendment to the Management Agreement

or the Bal timore Municipal Golf Corpeoratipn_ PH: 410-396-6132

TO

2B-1010-50

DATE:

February 22, 19899
Honorable President and Members
of the Board cof Estimates
Dear Mr. President and Members: .

ACTION REQUESTED OF BOARD OF ESTIMATES:

The Board is requested to approve and suthorize the execution of
the Second Amendment to the Mznagement Agreement for the Baeltimore
Municipal Golf Corporation.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE OF FUNDS:

None.

BACKGROUND _AND EXPLANATION:

On February 3, 1999, the Board of Estimates approved an exchange Deed,
an Agreement to Confirm Boundary Lines of St. Vincent’s Cemetery. and
an EasemenT to The Association of the Church of St. Vincent og pPaul
in the City of Baltimore and 5t. Vincent de Paul Roman catholac
Congregation, Inc. (7St. Vincent’s Church”) in connection with St.
Vincent’s Cemetery in Clifton Park.

Thies Secend Amendment  amends  the Baltimore Municipal Golf
Corperation’s Management Agreement to recognize the City’'s conveyance
of certain real property and a perpetual easement toO St. vincent’s
Church in Clifton Park.

\lm 2/2a]i?

DIRECTOR Of THEE 2

== DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS
TVO:SSE:gf g
.Attachments
) APPROVED BY THE BCARD OF ESTIMATES
i Chief of staff, . . A
Office of the Mayor NNLLE S . -;ij.m/ MAR 0 3 1=999
CTLERK : —DATE

“WBAT,TIMORE - THE CITY THAT RERDS!”

EXHIBIT

17

tabbles*

C

e amecams s A an rE——— s




. ° "

10/13/2084 15:48 4194445353 BALTIMORE MUNICIF’ALe —rGE B84

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
GOLF COURSE MANA.GEMENT AGREEMENT
. , BETWEEN THE
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMCRE
AND THE
BALTIMORE MUNICIPAIL GOLF CORPORATION

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TC THE GOLF COURSE MANAGENM—TENT
AGREEMENT, made this day of MAR 0 3 1999 , 1999, Dby
and between the MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, a munici pal
corporation of the State of Marwland, acting by and through its
Department of Recreation and Paxks and its Department of Pul>lic
Works (hereinafter collectively referred to as "CITY"), and the
BALTIMORE MUNICIPAL GOLF CORPORA'TION, a non-profit corporatiorm of
the State of Maryland (hereinafter referred to as "BMGC").

WHEREAS, CITY and BMGC entered into a Golf Course Manages—ent
Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Management Agreement—"),
approved by the Baltimore City Board of Estimates on January 30,
1985, but subject to two changes to be incorporated into the
Management Agreement by a letter amendment;

WHEREAS, the amendments to the Management Agreement ‘vere
contained in a letter to the Board of Estimates, dated February 14,
1985, from Ann Scheper, Presidernt of the Board of Recreation and
Parks, approved by the Board of Estimates on February 20, 188=;

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimates approved another Amendment— to
the Management Agreement on December 3, 1986 for the purpose=. of
extending the property under le ase to the BMGC to construct_. an
additional golf course;

WHEREAS, the Board of Estimates revoked this Amendment to the
Management Agreement, dated December 3, 1986, on June 8, 1988=

WHEREAS, the Board of Estima tes approved a "First Amendmen—T tO
Golf Course Management Agreement® omn November 6, 1991 to amend the
Management Agreement by the addition of Article XIV, entit=led
"Activities Fund";

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Managerment
Agreement to recognize the CITY's conveyance of certain mceal
property and a perpetual easement in Clifrton Park to The
Association of the Church of St . Vincent of Paul in the Cityrs of
Baltimore and St. Vincent de Paul Roman Catholic Congregation, —Inc.
for access to St. Vincent's Ceme tery.

NOW, THEREFORE, For and in consideration of the mum-ual
covenants contained herein and for other good and valu==ble
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is he—xeby
acknowledged, the parties hereby covenant and agree 2as follow=s:

1



+ )

e s aE e e S it eea

18/13/2684 15:48 4164445959 BALTIMORE MUHICIFﬁ\Lo PAGE A5

I. The Management Agreement is hereby amended to supersede
and/or add the following Sections and Appendices:

Section 1.3
It is understood and agreed that the Golf Course
Properties do not include public highways, streets, and

thoroughfares and that CITY ehall continue to be responsible for
" the regulation and maintenance of such highways, streets, and
thoroughfares, unless damaged due to the negligence of BMGC, its
employees or agents which damage shall be the responsibility of
EMGC to promptly repair. BMGC ghall not have the right to close
public highways, streets, and thoroughfares. All private roads not
dedicated to public use in the Golf Course Properties shall
continue to be controlled, regulated, and maintained by CITY. CITY
and its agencies and departments ghall have the right to use such
private roads as necessary. The driveway at Pine Ridge Golf
Course, running from Dulaney Valley Read to the Clubhouse, shall be
the responsibility of CITY to maintain and repair. BMGC shall be
responsible for the cleaning of the driveway, including snow

removal. CITY shall have the right to use said driveway when
necegsary.
Section 1.3.1

For those private roads not dedicated to public use in
Cclifton Park, as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made
apart hereof, The association of the Church of St. Vincent of Paul
in the City of Baltimore and St. Vincent de Paul Roman Catholic
Congregation, Inc., its parishioners, employees, agents,
contractors, and family members of those interred in St. Vincent's
Cemetery shall have the right to use those private roads set forth
in Exhibit A for ingress and egress to St. Vincent's Cemetery while
Clifton Park is open to the general public.

APPENDIX fr-1 THRQUGH A-6
AREAS TOQ-BE "SURVEYED OQUT®

1) Clifton Park Maintenance Yard, St. Vincent's
Cemetery, and the property berween the Clifton Park Maintenance
vard and St. Vincent's Cemetery, identified as Parcel B in Exhibit
B, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

711. Notwithstanding the amendments to the above-mentioned
Sections and Appendices, nothing contained herein shall be taken or
construed to affect of modify, in any manner whatsoever, any of the
other terme and conditions of the Management Agreement or its
Amendments previously approved by the CITY's Board of Estimates.

2



4 -

S B - e e - e °_,__ . i S e % Pl
10/19/2604 15:48 419444595? BALTIMORE MUNICIFAL PAGE BB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this cecond Amendment represent s the full

intent and interest of the parties hereto as evidenceca by their

. respective signatures affixed below as of the day and year
hereinabove written.

ATTEST: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

v, (o) RENC
_— custodianfof e City Seal Thomas V. Overton, Dir-ector

Department of Recreatiorm and Parks

P
Georg€ G. ﬁalog#ébirec tor

Department of Pyblic W orks

ATTEST: BALTIMORE MUNICIPAL GOLF CCORPORATION

LLIW@”OD@ | BY: (@ L{\ (séz;m‘

Henry Miller,”
Chairman of the Boar—d

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

£t G-l 2-t6-77

Dixoh G. Waxter ' Date
Assistant City Solicitor

o=

APPROVED BY THE BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF ESTIMATES:

Btnies Y Ml W13

Clezxk

BEING PAGE 2 OF A 6 PAGE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CSOLF COURSE

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE AND THE BALTIMORE MUNICIPAL GOLF CORPORATION .

golland agr



by ] - 3 S arerm s e
PP K, e e o e S L

1 t [

i o . TIMORE MUNICIPAL 7
19/15/2084 15:48 41p444535 BALTI IPALIT A PAGE 87

LAND BUORVIVORD:

B.J. MARTERET & CO., INC.

&, LEIMINTTR E51ABLIBHID 185D
Soiit B BIMON J.mAWTENEY  10<p-1BBE

oo e 1038 mom carvESy TmET T e T T
SJEPPBEY A ROwWARD . BALTIMORE, =ARYLAND 21202 :»t-b::.:; :\;:.;-:' :::‘::Is::l;
0] B35-<a83 kol AP e

BEZORDE . wimmER 19 0Y- 1243

®BOwARD B, YUSTIN IPOT-1D G0

®DwARD C.3 UTTON IDea- IR BD

®=Owall B.YUBTIm, JR, 1ped-10 00

SICRARD P. YU BTIN ipan-I1D BB

DESCRIPTION
30 FEET WIDE INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT
TO BENEFIT
ST. VINCENT'S CEMETERY
WARD S8 SECTION1 BLOCK 41%9
BALTIMORE CITY, MARYLAND

ALL that strip of land 30 feet wide and Jying 15 feet on each side of the following
described centerline, that is to s8y:

BEGINNING for said centerline on the northwest side of Belair Road a1 2 point
where it is intersectied by the center of a drive Jeading through Clifton Park, said point being
epproximately 280 feet, measured southwest along the northwest side of Beleir Rosd, from the
corner formed by the intersection of the northwest side of Belair Road and the center of Clifion
Park Terrare, thence Jeaving Belair Road and running and binding on the center of said drive,

(1) Northwesterly, westerly and southwesterly 2,234 feet, more or less, to intersect
the center of ancther drive there situste, which drive Jeads through Clifion Park in 2 northerly
direction from the end of Rose Street thence Jeaving the center of the firstly abovementioned
drive and nmning and bindigg on the center of the lastly sbovementioped drive,

(¥))] Sbmherly 575 feet, more or Jess, 1o 3 point opposite the center of a drive
Jeading 10 2 meintenance shed there situate, thenee Jeaving the secondly abovementioned drive
and running and binding on the center of the drive leading 1o the maintenance shed,

(3) Easterly and southeasterly 250 feet, moore or less, 10 the end of sald centesline
at a2 point opposite the cnd of the second or Soutbeasterly 19.03 feet Line of the land which by
dezd dated and intended to be recorded among the Land Records of Raltimore City,

Page 1 of 2



{ R .
e N e R e R e e o LER R B e TSR ST
, BALTIMORE MUNI CIPALo PAGE BB

13/13/2084 15:48 418444553
Mazryland immediztely prior hereto was granted and conveyed by the Mayor and City Council of
Bahimore 10 The Associetion of the Church of St Vincent of Paual.

NOTE: THIS DESCRIPTION 1S BASED ON DEEDS GF RECORD AND OTHER
SOURCES AND DOES NOT REPRESENT AN ACTUAL FIEE.D SURVEY.

July 13, 1558
95063a
IML

v

Page2 of 2



LI

———

FAGE S

—_—— ——

EALTIMORE MUNICIPAL

R

18/19/29B4 15:48 417 o288

EXHIRIT B

. . [ ..
P#-\ﬁu’.ﬁ - \... ¥ ...... .
\_ 232 55470
~ P ruuw.vau,uo

ol.?
Xo-ov U

HUOWLLTVT d0
TINNOO ALY ANV HOAVI

anv
AYILINED S.INTDNIA '1S
NEaALRd |
ONVT 40 BONVIOXE (ESOS0ud
OHLlaON 3 HOUaxS

£
-
L

N~

S\
: NN A Y .
\35IN0D 410D //// Q\ .
. f/r///////f,, R

cor-8¢s {01y) 1200442
2212 pemlang ‘asomnl

PANS W) qUPH &
srofaamg pe

i) o i3l o




Baltimore, Md. 21239
(410) 444-4933

o . March 8, 1996

-

Ms. Marlyn J. Perritt, Director
Department of Recreation and Parks
3001 East Drive _
-Druid Hill Park -
Baltimore, Maryland 21217

Dear Ms. Per;itt:

1 am pleased that we have been able to reach an agreement regarding BMGC’s operation
of the five municipal golf courses. The purpose of this letter is t0 memorialize the oral
agreements entered into between you (the duly authorized representative of the City of Baltimore)
and BMGC (represented by Kenneth L. Thompson, Esquire).

The terms are as follows: BMGC will make an annual contribution to the Baltimore
Foundation in the amount of $400,000 replacing the current Activities Fund contribution. This
money is to be used in connection with programs designed to benefit the young people of
Baltimore. It is further understood that the contribution for your fiscat year 96-97 will be made
on July 1, 1996, in the amount of $325,000. Payments in the amount of $400,000 per year will
begin July 1, 1997, and will continue unless modified by mutual agreement. Finally, as Director
of the Department of Recreation and Parks, you will be the Mayor’s designee on the Board of
Directors of the Baltimore Municipal Golf Corporation and we will modify our By-Laws to

i reflect this designation. In consideration of the above, the City of Baltimore will refrain from

" taking any actions inconsistent with the agreement currently in existence between BMGC and the
City of Baltimore. :

As I expressed to you in my earlier letter, I am quite pleased that we were able to work
out our problems in a manner that will benefit all of our interests, with the ultimate beneficiary
being the citizens of Balrimere. Again, all of us affiliated with BMGC leok forward o 2
uninterrupted and constructive working relationship with the City.

Sincerely,

g

“Henry H. Miller
Chairman of the Board . w Tram
.. Baltimore Municipal Golf -Corporation - -

| MUAIOISAL GOLF CORS, -

tabbles

EXHIBIT

D




1
0

B NAME &

TITLE

AGENCY | Baltimore City Law Department BALTIMORE

Pl rooress| Suite 101 City Hall

Ralph S. Tyler, City Solicitor I /@ YN f m CITY of

suBJECT | between Mayor and City Council of Baltimore and

Third Amendment to Golt Course Management Agreement M E M o

Baltimore Municipal Golf Corporation (“BMGC”)

DATE:

_ November 29, 2004
The Honorable President and Members

of the Board of Estimates
Room 215, City Hall

Dear Madam President and Members:

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a Third Amendment to Golf
Course Management Agreement.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

This Third Amendment reduces BMGC’s payment obligation to Baltimore Foundation from
$400,000 annually to $300,000 annually for two years, after which BMGC’s annual contribution
shall return to $400,000.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION

On January 30, 1985, this Board approved the Golf Course Management Agreement
(“Agreement”) between the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore and BMGC. Under the
Agreement, the various golf courses owned by Baltimore City were leased to and placed under
the management of BMGC. On November 6, 1991, this Board approved a First Amendment to
the Agreement that provided for a contribution of $225,000 a year by BMGC to a special
“Activities Fund” which would be used for the support of activities on behalf of children and
youth of Baltimore City. On March 8, 1996, the parties agreed that as of July 1, 1997, that
instead of the $225,000 payment to the “Activities Fund”, that BMGC would make an annual
payment to the Baltimore Foundation of $400,000, and the parties further agreed that this
$400,000 annual payment to the Foundation would continue at that amount unless the amount
was modified by mutual agreement of the parties.

In the last two years, BMGC has experienced a decline in its business due to various conditions,
including adverse weather and increased competition, and this decline in business precluded
BMGC from making the agreed-to $400,000 payment due on July 1, 2004. The parties wish to
resolve the disputes currently existing between them and to take actions designed to place
BMGGC on a solid economic footing to promote the success of BMGC, to protect the City’s
interest in receiving the agreed to revenue from BMGC so that the City may use that revenue for
the benefit of the City’s citizens, particularly the City’s youth.

2B-1418-5017

1400-10-53



4 3

x

The Honorable President and Members
of the Board of Estimates

November 29, 2004

Page 2

BMGC’s payment obligation to the Baltimore Foundation for the next two years shall be
$300,000 per year. Thereafter, the payment obligation shall return to $400,000 per year, and
BMGC shall have the obligation to submit the matter to binding arbitration if it claims that it is
financially unable to pay that amount. Separate from the financial terms, BMGC has agreed to a
substantial reorganization of its Board, including adopting a plan to recruit highly qualified new
Board members, and BMGC has also agreed to develop a marketing plan.

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ESTIMATES

%, A &?@m’?ﬂlj DEC - 8 2004

CLERK Y DATE /yﬂ ﬂ




THIRD AMENDMENT TO GOLF COURSE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Golf Course Management Agreement (the “Third
Amendment”) is made this_____ day 'oﬁ !E C 0 8 20%04, by and between the
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE (the “City”), and BALTIMORE
MUNICIPAL GOLF CORPORATION (“BMGC”) (The City and BMGC are hereafter
referred to collectively as the “parties”).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Golf Course Management Agreement
(Ex. A)onlJ aﬁuary 30, 1985, a First Amendment (Ex. B) of that Agreement on
November 6, 1991, a Second Amendment (Ex. C) of that Agreement on March 3, 1999
(together the “A greement”);

WHEREAS, in the First Amendment (Ex. B), the parties agreed, among other
things, that BMGC wouid make an annual payment in the amount of $225,000 to a
special “Activities Fund”;

WHEREAS, on March 8, 1996, the parties agreed that as of July 1, 1997, that
instead of the $225,000 payment to the “Activities Fund”, that BMGC would make an
annual payment to the Baltimore Foundation (the “Foundation™) of $400,000, and the
parties further agreed that this $400,000 annual payment to the Foundation would
continue at that amount unless the amount was modified by mutual agreement of the
parties (Ex. D);

WHEREAS, BMGC has experienced a decline in its business due to various
conditions, including adverse weather and increased competition, and this decline in
business precluded BMGC from making the agreed-to $400,000 payment (Ex. C) due on

July 1, 2004; and



WHEREAS, the parties wish to resolve the disputes currently existing between
them and to take actions designed to place BMGC on a solid economic footing to |
promotel the success of BMGC, to protect the City’s interest in the golf courses thz&t
BMGC leases, and to protect the City’s interest in receiving the agreed to revenue from
BMGC so that the City may use that revenue for the benefit of the City’s citizens,
particularly the City’s youth.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and BMGC agree as follows:

1. The above whereas clauses are hereby incorporated by reference.

2. The parties’ original agreement (Ex. A), First Amendment (Ex. B), Second
Amendment (Ex. C), and the parties” modification of BMGC’s payment obligation (Ex.
D) are hereby ratified and confirmed except as specifically amended by this Third
Amendment.

3; BMGC’s payment obligation to the Foundation for July 1, 2004, and July
1, 2005, shall be $300,000. The City, on behalf of the Foundation, acknowledges receipt
of $225,000 from BMGC in partial satisfaction of its payment obligation for July 1, 2004.

4. BMGC’s payment obligation to the Foundation for July 1, 2006, and each
year thereafier, shall be $400,000 annually unless (i) the parties agree in advance of the
payment anniversary date (July 1 of each year) that BMIGC’s annual payment for that
year should be increased or decreased based on BMGC s financial performance; or (ii) an
arbitrator determines that BMGC is only financially able to pay some amount less than
$400,000 for a given year pursuant to the processes set forth in Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this

Agreement.



5. The City shall receive BMGC'’s audited financial statements when they are
provided to the members of the BMGC Board of Directors (the “BMGC Board” or the
“Board”). The City shall also receive all BMGC financial information and reports,
including internal and external audits, provided to the Board.

6. Except as provided in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Agreement, BMGC’s
payment obligation to BMGC shall be $400,000 annually. 1f BMGC’s judgment is that it
is only financially able to pay the City some amount less than $400,000 in a given year,
BMGQC shall have the right and obligation to submit the matter to binding arbitration
before a single arbitrator. The arbitrator shall be selected by agreement of the parties, or
:n the absence of an agreement, the arbitrator shall be chosen by the American
Arbitration Association (“AAA™). If the parties agree on an arbitrator, the arbitration
shall be conducted pursuant to the rules and procedures to which the parties agree or the
arbitrator establishes. If the parties fail to agree on an arbitrator and the AAA selects the
arbitrator, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the then effective
commercial arbitration rules of the AAA.

. In any arbitration, the arbitral issue will be BMGC’s financial ability to
pay the City the sum of $400,000 for the year at issue as required by the contract between
the City and BMGC. At the arbitration, BMGC shall have the burden to prove its
inability to pay the City $400,000 for the year at issue. In analyzing BMGC'’s ability to
pay the City $400,000, the arbitrator shall determine the reasonableness (or not) of
BMGC’s expenditures in light of both: (1) BMGC’s need to remain on solid economic
footing; and (ii) BMGC’s obligation to pay the City $400,000 a year to suppoﬁ youth

programs, and BMGC’s responsibility to honor that obligation in its budgetary planning

(WS ]



and spending. In all cases, the arbitrator shall have the power to determine that BMGC is
able to pay the City any amount up to and including $400,000. The applicable “burden of
proof” in any arbitration shall be the preponderance of the evidence standard. Tl}e
parties shall split the costs of any arbitration (e.g., the arbitrator’s fees and any
administrative expenses) and each party shall bear its own fees and costs, without regard
to which party initiates the arbitration or which party prevails in the arbitration. -

8. Effective immediately upon the execution of this Third Amendment, the
City shall withdraw, revoke, and rescind the notices of default dated July 21, 2004 and
November 2, 2004 that the City issued to BMGC.

THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF BALTIMORE

Y 27N

BALTIMORE MUNICIPAL GOLF
CORPORATION

o fongl T g

Kenneth L. Thompson
Chairman, Board of Directors

Martr O’ Malley, Mayer

Reviewed and approved
for legal sufficiency:

WCW&

‘City Solicitor

EC 08 200

Approved by the Board of Estimates this __ dayo 004.

SUBJECT TO THE BALTIMORE MUNICIPAL GOLF CORPORATION REPORTING BACK TO THE BOARD
IN 6 MONTHS ON ITS RECRGANIZATION AND MARKETING PLAN.

~CLERK O




